505656039 09/05/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5702845

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TOYOTA MOTOR EUROPE NV/SA	09/03/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA	
Street Address:	1, TOYOTA-CHO	
City:	TOYOTA-SHI, AICHI-KEN	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	471-8571	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10223655

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: faxserve@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT &

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14023.0007-00000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA E. HYLAND	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia E. Hyland/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2019	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=0007-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505656039 REEL: 050279 FRAME: 0892

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TOYOTA MOTOR EUROPE NV/SA., a corporation of Belgium whose post office address is Avenue du Bourget 60, 1140 Brussels, Belgium, (hereinafter referred to as "TME"), owns, by assignment, all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 10,223,655 entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING A VEHICLE FLEET, and in any inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA, a corporation of Japan whose post office address is 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, 471-8571 Japan, (hereinafter referred to as "TJKK"), desires to own TME's entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 10,223,655 and the inventions claimed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TME hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to TJKK, its lawful successors and assigns, TME's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 10,223,655 and the inventions claimed therein and all reissues and extensions thereof;

AND, TME HEREBY further covenants that TME has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, TME will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and TME has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, TME HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, through its officers and employees, without further consideration, communicate with TJKK, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it and its officers and employees regarding U.S. Patent No. 10,223,655, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to U.S. Patent No. 10,223,655, execute all reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TJKK, its successors and assigns, to enforce U.S. Patent No. 10,223,655 in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by TJKK, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, TME has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

TOYOTA MOTOR EUROPE NV/SA

By: 14 Cleli
Name: Hironiki Ishii
Title: Technical General Manager
Date: 3rd / Sep / 2019

Page 1 of 1

**PATENT REEL: 050279 FRAME: 0893** 

RECORDED: 09/05/2019